

Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Pasay City

Resolution No. 7132, Series of 2024

RESOLUTION CONVEYING **STRONG** SUPPORT ERECTION/CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF A MONUMENT OF THE LATE MAYOR EDUARDO "DUAY" M. CALIXTO IN THE CITY OF RECOGNIZED PASAY, AS **ONE OF** THE **SIGNIFICANT** PERSONALITIES BEING HIGHLY **INSTRUMENTAL** IN RECLAMATION OF THE AREA WHERE THE MALL OF ASIA COMPLEX NOW STANDS AND WHO IS KNOWN AS THE "FATHER OF DEMOCRACY" IN THE CITY OF PASAY, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE **PROVISIONS** OF THE **GUIDELINES** WITH THE **NHCP** MONUMENTS HONORING NATIONAL HEROES. **ILLUSTRIOUS** FILIPINOS AND OTHER PERSONAGES AND A **DOCUMENTED** CONSENT **FROM** THE **PROPERTY** OWNER, **CONFIRMING** AGREEMENT WITH THE PROPOSAL

Introduced by: Vice Mayor Waldetrudes S. Del Rosario Sponsored by: Councilors Mark Anthony A. Calixto, Mary Grace B. Santos, Marlon A. Pesebre, Ma. Antonia C. Cuneta, Abraham Albert Q. Alvina, Ricardo E. Santos, Jose C. Isidro, Jr., Editha Y. Manguerra, Donnabel M. Vendivel, Jennifer D. Panaligan, King Marlon A. Magat, Angelo Nicol P. Arceo, Enrique D. Calixto and Benedict M. Angeles

WHEREAS, the Knights of Columbus, Capt. Manuel Colayco, Sr. Assembly CAN 3871 District XXIV, NCR-Southwest has endorsed Resolution No. 01, Series of 2024 urging the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Pasay to consider and approve the construction, putting up, and maintenance of a monument in honor of Hon. Eduardo M. Calixto, former OIC Mayor of the City of Pasay.

WHEREAS, this is to give recognition and honor to local heroes of the City regarded as the "Magigiting na Anak ng Pasay" in order to remind its citizens and future generations, as well as the city's visitors and tourists, of the outstanding contribution of individuals who have helped shape the rich history of the city.

WHEREAS, as supporting documents to the proposal are the Pasay Culture and Art Council's cultural and heritage mapping program which recognizes Eduardo M. Calixto as a significant personality of Pasay and the Sangguniang Resolution No. 4624, Series of 2019 which recognizes the Cultural Property Inventory List.

WHEREAS, Sir EDUARDO "DUAY" CALIXTO had demonstrated exemplary leadership both as a private individual; and as a public servant in various capacities. He has served as a public servant for 26 years, holding positions such as Teniente del Barrio of San Jose, City Councilor, Vice Mayor and OIC Mayor of Pasay City. During his incumbency, he was instrumental in the development of the Reclamation Area where the SM MOA Complex is currently situated. During the Martial Law, he stood as one of the responsible opposition members who advocated for human rights and democracy in Pasay and the country as a whole, earning him the distinction of being called "Ama ng Demokrasya ng Pasay".

WHEREAS, according to Ms. Evelyn Felizardo, Executive Assistant of the Tourism and Cultural Development Office, the National Commission for Culture and the Arts, the Philippine Registry of Cultural Property, and a 2019 City Resolution, all list former Mayor Eduardo M. Calixto as one of Pasay's significant personalities and proposed that the monument be constructed in a crowded location, particularly in the SM by the bay, which will serve as both a source of historical information and solidify historical facts about the reclaimed area. Martin

Resolution No. 7132 , Series 2024

A RESOLUTION CONVEYING STRONG SUPPORT TO THE ERECTION/CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF A MONUMENT OF THE LATE MAYOR EDUARDO "DUAY" M. CALIXTO IN THE CITY OF PASAY, RECOGNIZED AS ONE OF THE SIGNIFICANT PERSONALITIES BEING HIGHLY INSTRUMENTAL IN THE RECLAMATION OF THE AREA WHERE THE MALLO PASIA COMPLEX NOW STANDS AND WHO IS KNOWN AS THE "FATHER OF DEMOCRACY" IN THE CITY OF PASAY, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NHCP GUIDELINES ON MONUMENTS HONORING NATIONAL HEROES, ILLUSTRIOUS FILIPINOS AND OTHER PERSONAGES AND A DOCUMENTED CONSENT FROM THE PROPERTY OWNER, CONFIRMING AGREEMENT WITH THE PROPOSAL

WHEREAS, in a letter dated September 16, 2024, the National Historical Commission of the Philippines (NHCP) recognized that the building of monuments is the purview of the local government. Nevertheless, it urged the Pasay City Government to review the proposal in consonance to the NHCP Guidelines on Monuments Honoring National Heroes, Illustrious Filipinos and Other Personages and reminded that it is crucial to obtain documented consent from the property owner, confirming their agreement with the proposal.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod, in session duly assembled, CONVEYING STRONG SUPPORT TO THE ERECTION/CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF A MONUMENT OF THE LATE MAYOR EDUARDO "DUAY" M. CALIXTO IN THE CITY OF PASAY, RECOGNIZED AS ONE OF THE SIGNIFICANT BEING HIGHLY PERSONALITIES **INSTRUMENTAL** IN RECLAMATION OF THE AREA WHERE THE MALL OF COMPLEX NOW STANDS AND WHO IS KNOWN AS THE "FATHER OF DEMOCRACY" IN THE CITY OF PASAY, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE **PROVISIONS OF** THE **NHCP GUIDELINES** HEROES, **MONUMENTS HONORING NATIONAL ILLUSTRIOUS** AND OTHER PERSONAGES **FILIPINOS** AND **DOCUMENTED** A CONSENT **FROM** THE **PROPERTY** OWNER. CONFIRMING AGREEMENT WITH THE PROPOSAL.

Eth **ADOPTED** in the City of Pasay, Metro Manila, Philippines, this day of October in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

CERTIFIED APPROVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

HON. MARK ANTHONY A. CALIXTO

marchisto

HON. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS

HON. MARLON A. PESEBRE

City Councilor

City Councilor

City Councilor

HON. MA. ANTONIA C. CUNETA

City Councilor

HON. ABRAHAM ALBERT Q. ALVINA City Councilor

ARSENT

HON. RICARDO E. SANTOS City Councilor

HQN. JOSE C. ISIDRO, JR. City Councilor

ABSENT HON. EDITHA Y. MANGUERRA City Councilor

HON. DÓNNABEL M. VENDIVEL City Councilor

HON. JENNA City Councillo

HON. KING MARLON A. MAGAT City Councilor

HON. ANGELO NICOL P. ARCEO City Councilo

L./plat

Resolution No. 7132, Series 2024

A RESOLUTION CONVEYING STRONG SUPPORT TO THE ERECTION/CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION OF A MONUMENT OF THE LATE MAYOR EDUARDO "DUAY" M. CALIXTO IN THE CITY OF PASAY, RECOGNIZED AS ONE OF THE SIGNIFICANT PERSONALITIES BEING HIGHLY INSTRUMENTAL IN THE RECLAMATION OF THE AREA WHERE THE MALL OF ASIA COMPLEX NOWSTANDS AND WHO IS KNOWN AS THE "FATHER OF DEMOCRACY" IN THE CITY OF PASAY, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NHCP GUIDELINES ON MONUMENTS HONORING NATIONAL HEROES, LILUSTRIOUS FILIPINOS AND OTHER PERSONAGES AND A DOCUMENTED CONSENT FROM THE PROPERTY OWNER, CONFIRMING AGREEMENT WITH THE PROPOSAL

Ex-Officio Members

HON. ENRIQUE V. CALIXTO

President Liga ng mga Barangay Pasay City Chapter HON. BENEDICT M. ANGELES

President

Sangguniang Kabataan Pasay City Chapter

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

Dr. VOLTAIRE F. PORTUGUEZ City Secretary

ATTESTED BY:

HON. WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

molding

Chin.

3

Sh

man histo of Colot Dich